

No. 01-463

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

FIOR D'ITALIA, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EILEEN J. O'CONNOR  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BRUCE R. ELLISEN  
JEFFREY R. MEYER  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202)514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	6
Argument:	
I. A tax assessment has evidentiary importance, and is entitled to a “presumption of correctness,” unless it is arbitrary or lacks a minimal factual foundation .....	10
II. The employer’s share of the Federal Insurance Contribution Act (FICA) tax on employee tip income may be determined and assessed based on a reasonable estimate of the aggregate amount of tips received by all employees .....	15
III. The IRS is not required to credit the Social Security earnings records of individual employees as a prerequisite to an assessment of employer FICA taxes .....	32
IV. The court of appeals erred in relying on asserted flaws in the calculation of the assessment in this case .....	34
Conclusion .....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anaya v. Commissioner</i> , 973 F.2d 1986 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 23
<i>Bubble Room, Inc. v. United States</i> , 159 F.3d 553 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Buchanan v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 197 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 950 (1996) .....	38
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 974 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Calderon v. Witvoet</i> , 999 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Caleshu v. United States</i> , 570 F.2d 711 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	12
<i>Carson v. United States</i> , 560 F.2d 693 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	21-22
<i>Collins v. Daly</i> , 437 F.2d 736 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	22
<i>Compton v. United States</i> , 334 F.2d 212 (4th Cir. 1964) .....	11, 12
<i>Cracchiola v. Commissioner</i> , 643 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	21, 25
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	12
<i>Delaney v. Commissioner</i> , 743 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>DiMauro v. United States</i> , 706 F.2d 882 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Dodge v. Commissioner</i> , 981 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 812 (1993) .....	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Ehlers v. Vinal</i> , 382 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1967) .....	11, 21
<i>Erickson v. Commissioner</i> , 937 F.2d 1548 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	21-22
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....	32
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....	12, 13
<i>Gerardo v. Commissioner</i> , 552 F.2d 549 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Granse v. United States</i> , 892 F. Supp. 219 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	32
<i>Hefti v. IRS</i> , 8 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Helvering v. Taylor</i> , 293 U.S. 507 (1935) .....	11
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kilgore v. Outback Steakhouse</i> , 160 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Krause v. Commissioner</i> , 60 T.C.M. (CCH) 1430 (1990), aff'd, 944 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	21, 25
<i>Lewis v. Reynolds</i> , 284 U.S. 281 (1932) .....	11, 35
<i>McQuatters v. Commissioner</i> , 32 T.C.M. (CCH) 1122 (1973) .....	20, 25
<i>Mendelson v. Commissioner</i> , 305 F.2d 519 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 877 (1962) .....	21, 25
<i>Mitchell v. Commissioner</i> , 416 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 396 U.S. 1060 (1970) .....	21
<i>Morrison Rests., Inc. v. United States</i> : 918 F. Supp. 1506 (S.D. Ala. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 118 F.3d 1526 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	38
118 F.3d 1526 (11th Cir. 1997) ....	6, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 29, 33, 34
<i>Palmer v. IRS</i> , 116 F.3d 1309 (9th Cir. 1997) ....	10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Polland v. Commissioner</i> , 786 F.2d 1063 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Psaty v. United States</i> , 442 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Roybark v. United States</i> , 218 F.2d 164 (9th Cir. 1954) .....	11-12
<i>330 West Hubbard Rest. Corp. v. United States</i> : 37 F. Supp.2d 1050 (N.D. Ill. 1998), aff'd, 203 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	30
203 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 24, 30, 34-35, 37
<i>Taylor v. Commissioner</i> , 70 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1934), aff'd <i>sub nom. Helvering v. Taylor</i> , 293 U.S. 507 (1935) .....	11
<i>United States v. Chila</i> , 871 F.2d 1015 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 975 (1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976) .....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Langert</i> , 902 F. Supp. 999 (D. Minn. 1995) .....	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lease</i> , 346 F.2d 696 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rexach</i> , 482 F.2d 10 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1039 (1973) .....	13
<i>United States v. Schroeder</i> , 900 F.2d 1144 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 35
<i>Whitaker v. United States</i> , 194 F. Supp. 505 (D. Mass.), aff'd, 295 F.2d 817 (1st Cir. 1961) .....	32-33

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. 3101

*et seq.*:

26 U.S.C. 3101 .....	15, 17, 19
26 U.S.C. 3101(a) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 3101(b) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 3102(a) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 3102(c) .....	17
26 U.S.C. 3102(c)(1) .....	16
26 U.S.C. 3111 .....	2, 15, 17, 19, 20, 37
26 U.S.C. 3111(a) .....	15, 19, 20
26 U.S.C. 3111(b) .....	15, 19, 34
26 U.S.C. 3121(a) .....	2, 15
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(1) .....	16
26 U.S.C. 3121(a)(12)(B) .....	15
26 U.S.C. 3121(q) .....	15-16, 17, 19, 24, 26, 27, 29
26 U.S.C. 3121(t) (1982) .....	16

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201

*et seq.*:

29 U.S.C. 203(m) .....	26, 27
29 U.S.C. 206(a)(1) .....	26

Federal Old-Age and Survivors Insurance Trust

Fund, 42 U.S.C. 401 *et seq.*:

42 U.S.C. 405(c)(2)(A) .....	33
42 U.S.C. 413 .....	34
42 U.S.C. 414 .....	34
42 U.S.C. 426 .....	34

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 45B .....	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
§ 45B(a) .....	26
§ 45B(b) .....	26
§ 45B(b)(1)(A) .....	28
§ 45B(b)(1)(B) .....	26-27
§ 446 .....	2, 5, 20
§ 446(b) .....	20-21, 22, 23
§ 6053 .....	2
§ 6053(a) .....	2, 16, 17, 27, 33
§ 6053(c)(1) .....	2
§ 6053(c)(4) .....	2
§ 6201 .....	2, 8, 17, 23, 24, 31, 38
§ 6203 .....	6, 10
§ 6205(a) .....	31
§ 6205(a)(1) .....	31
§ 7491(a) (Supp. V 1999) .....	11
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform	
Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 686:	
§ 3001(a), 112 Stat. 726 .....	11
§ 3414, 112 Stat. 755 .....	29-30
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L.	
No. 100-203, § 9006(a), 101 Stat. 1330-288-1330-289 .....	16
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L.	
No. 103-66, § 13443(a), 107 Stat. 568 .....	25-26
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L.	
No. 104-188, § 1112(a), 110 Stat. 1759 .....	28
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.45B-1T .....	27
Section 31.3102-3(a)(2) .....	17
Section 31.3121(a)(12)-1 .....	15
Section 31.6053-1(a)-(c) .....	2, 16
Section 31.6205-1 .....	31
Section 31.6205-1(a)(6) .....	31
Section 531.59 .....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....	22

## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 495, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 213, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 737, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 599, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1986) .....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 391, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 2 (1987) .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 586, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 364, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1998) .....	30
IRS Pub. 1132, <i>Reproducible Copies of Federal Tax Forms and Instructions</i> (2000) .....	33
Letter from Leslie B. Samuels, Assistant Secretary of Treasury, to Senator Trent Lott (Mar. 30, 1994) .....	28
M. Saltzman, <i>IRS Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1991) .....	12, 13, 18
Note, <i>Assessing Employer FICA Tax on the Estimated Aggregate Unreported Tips of Employees</i> , 53 <i>Tax Law</i> 781 (2000) .....	35
Rev. Rul. 95-7, 1995-1 C.B. 185 (1994) .....	33
S. Rep. No. 174, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 281, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	29
